Article I

The name of this club is Heritage Eagle Bend Water Volleyball Club a/k/a HEB WVB Club.

Article II

Purpose: The purpose of HEB WVB Club is for the enjoyment of HEB Residents interested in exercise and fun. The HEB WVB Club is a coed activity for HEB Residents who have registered to play for the calendar year. Players must be able to enter and exit the pool without assistance and be able to actively participate.

Article III

Membership: Membership in the HEB WVB Club is open to any authorized resident of HEBGC. Members must remain in good standing to be considered a member of the HEB WVB Club. To remain a member in good standing, the member must have registered to play, and abide by the rules and guidelines of the HEB WVB Club and the HEBGC Rules and Regulations.

An annual registration fee will be required for residents to be eligible to play HEB WVB Club. The fee amount may vary from year to year as determined by the HEB WVB Club Leadership Committee (herein referred to as the Committee).

- Fees will be used for HEB WVB purposes that may include, but not limited to:
 - Equipment purchases, repairs, and maintenance
 - Club supplies
 - Club events
- Registration fees will be paid annually at the beginning of each calendar year.
- Registration fees can be collected throughout the year as new players elect to play in HEB WVB Club.

The HEB WVB Club will be operated as an HEB Subcommittee/amenity and will be subject to all HEBGC Documents, Rules and Regulations.

Article IV

HEB WVB Leadership Committee: The HEB WVB Leadership Committee will consist of a Chair, Secretary/Treasurer and Program Coordinator, supported by a majority of its membership in good standing. The Committee positions are voluntary positions and will comply with the following guidelines.

- Serve for a period of one annual year.
- Are allowed to serve consecutive years not to exceed three years by a majority support of registered HEB WVB Members in good standing as defined by having paid their annual fee.
- Can serve additional years upon approval from majority of HEB WVB Membership.

Chair:

- Will provide leadership to ensure the vision and purpose of the HEB WVB Club is accomplished.
- Accountable to the Committee and the HEB WVB Club in this capacity.
- Act as liaison to HEBGC on behalf of the HEB WVB Club.
- Determine how WVB teams will be organized

Secretary/Treasurer:

• Keep accurate minutes of Committee meetings and communicate to HEB WVB Membership such information as needed.

• Record and account for any money collected from HEB WVB Membership. Program Coordinator:

- Responsible for coordinating the events and programs of the Club.
- Survey HEB WVB Membership to determine programs, changes to guidelines and rules, and general operating procedures as needed.
- Communication to HEB WVB Membership regarding players for any given day.

If any Committee Member cannot complete their one-year term, a special appointment will be made by the HEB WVB Leadership Committee to complete that term. When the original term expires, a new member will be selected by majority support of members in good standing if this person chooses not to remain in this position. If this interim Committee Member has interest in remaining in position, they will be considered with others who have interest in the position for the next fiscal year.

Article V

Meetings: HEB WVB Leadership Committee will meet quarterly during the months of January, April, July, and October. HEB WVB Membership will be notified via email one week prior to this meeting so that issues, proposals, and/or suggestions can be submitted as an agenda item to be discussed at the HEB WVB Leadership Committee quarterly meeting.

Additionally, impromptu communication meetings may be held throughout the year to ensure smooth operational procedures for the club.

There will be an annual HEB WVB Membership meeting held in October to coincide with the regular quarterly meeting of the HEB WVB Leadership Committee.

Article VI

Committee openings will be announced at the annual meeting. If a committee position needs to be filled prior to its expiration, the nomination will take place at a regularly scheduled quarterly meeting or a meeting scheduled for this purpose. HEB WVB Members will be advised of the person/persons being considered for committee positions two weeks prior to their selection.

Article VII

Any member may make suggestions to the HEB WVB Leadership Committee for changes to the rules, but any changes to these rules must be supported by majority of HEB WVB Membership survey results.

Article VIII

Membership may recommend to the Leadership Committee to dissolve the HEB WVB Club at any time with dissolution supported by majority of HEB WVB Membership survey results.